RECORDATION FO



RKS ONLY

OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS

2005 FEB 24 Mt II: 57

FINANCE SECTION

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office P. O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Please record the attached Confirmatory Assignment.

1. Name of conveying party:

Thermoplastic Rubber Systems, Inc.

Entity type/state: Massachusetts corporation

2. Name and address of receiving party:

> Solvay Engineered Polymers, Inc. 100 South Mitchell Mansfield, TX 76063

Entity type/state: Delaware corporation

- 3. Nature of Conveyance: Confirmatory Assignment executed on February 4, 2005.
- 4. Confirmatory Assignment to be recorded against U.S. Trademark Registration No. 2,555,827 registered on April 2, 2002.
- 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

Guy D. Yale, Esq. Alix, Yale & Ristas, LLP 750 Main Street, 14th Floor Hartford, CT 06103-2721

- 6. Total number of registrations involved: 1
- 7. Total number of pages: 4
- 8. Total fee enclosed: \$40.00 If this amount is incorrect, please charge or credit the difference to Deposit Account No. 16-2563.

03/01/2005 DBYRNE 01 FC:8521

00000197 2555827

TRADEMARK REEL: 003127 FRAME: 0855

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and the attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Name:

Title:

Owner's Attorney

Date: 2 - 22 - 2005

Attorney's Docket: SOLEP/M607

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Thermoplastic Rubber Systems, Inc. was a corporation organized under the laws of Massachusetts with a principal place of business at 2 Shaker Road #A101 Shirley, Massachusetts 01464 ("Assignor");

WHEREAS, Solvay Engineered Polymers, Inc. is a corporation organized under the laws of Delaware with a principal place of business at 100 South Mitchell, Mansfield, TX 76063 ("Assignee");

WHEREAS, Assignor is the record owner of U.S. Trademark Registration No. 2,555,827 for NEXPRENE covering "thermoplastic elastomer resins in pellet form for use in further manufacture" in International Class 17, which was registered on April 2, 2002 (the "Registration");

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Agreement between the Assignor and the Assignee, the Assignee acquired the assets of the Assignor on February 5, 2004;

WHEREAS, the Registration, the NEXPRENE mark ("Mark") and the goodwill associated with and symbolized by the Mark were among the assets that Assignee acquired;

NOW, THEREFORE, on February 5, 2004, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which was acknowledged, Assignor sold, assigned and transferred unto the Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Registration, the Mark and the goodwill associated with and symbolized by the Mark.

Thermoplastic Rubber Systems, Inc.

RECORDED: 02/24/2005

Title: Former President

Date:

.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003127 FRAME: 0857